














ULURP No. 170068ZSM
CEQR No. 17DCPZSM

October 10, 2017

ITEM NO. 3

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Premises: 66 Allen Street
aka 315-317 Grand Street

New York, New York

Introduction

This application is filed by Grand Associates LLC for a special permit pursuant to Section 74-711 of 

the 1961 New York City Zoning Resolution, as amended (hereinafter the Zoning Resolution), to 

modify the use regulations of Zoning Resolution Section 15-021(e) to allow the conversion of the 

second through fourth floors of an existing building to UG2 residential use, the expansion of the 

existing first floor residential lobby for a new elevator and elevator lobby, and to also allow a small 

rooftop enlargement above the existing fifth floor, also to be occupied by UG2 residential use. The 

action will allow a total of 8 residential units, an increase of 7 units from the existing 1 legal unit. 

The subject premises has the address of 66 Allen Street, aka 315-317 Grand Street, New York, New 

York, is known as Block 308, Lot 14 on the New York City tax map and is located within a C6-2G 

Zoning District as shown on map 12c of the Zoning Resolution.

Description of the Surrounding Area

The subject Premises is located within a C6-2G zoning district. It is not located within a historic 

district but is an individually designated landmark structure based on its cast iron facade on Grand 

Street. This landmark designation was granted in December 2012. The area is predominated by low 
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rise residential and commercial structures. There are 231 buildings within 600 feet of the subject 

premises as shown on the radius diagram area map submitted with this application. The majority of 

these structures, 151 out of 231, or 65%, contain five and six story structures similar to the size of 

the existing and proposed structure. Most of these buildings date from the mid-nineteenth century 

through the early twentieth century and were constructed for mixed use residential and commercial 

uses as well as for low level manufacturing uses, primarily relating to the garment trade. The area is 

now predominated by residential and mixed use residential and commercial structures with ground 

floor commercial use and upper floor residential use. Of the 231 buildings cited above, 35, or 15%, 

contain only residential use, and 151, or 65%, contain mixed use residential and commercial 

occupancy, for a total of 186 structures, or 80% of the total. This information was derived from the 

ZOLA website (http://maps.nyc.gov/doitt/nycitymap/ template?applicationName=ZOLA). The 

proposed additional residential use, consisting of only 7 new units, and the enlargement of an 

existing residential unit in the structure, therefore a total of 8 residential units, is in keeping with 

these characteristics. The premises will also be preserved to reflect the primarily cast iron nature of 

the Grand Street facade, as well as the later constructed Allen Street facade.

The area surrounding the Premises contains zoning designations including C4-4A, C6-2 and C6-1G 

and the subject C6-2G zoning limited to this site and a few adjacent sites. The use regulations in 

these districts are similar in that residential and commercial uses are permitted in all of these 

districts, and the C4-4A and C6-2 zoning districts do not contain the use limitations in the subject 

C6-2G zoning district. The bulk regulations also allow for moderate development with F.A.R.s 

ranging from 4.0 to 6.0 compared with the subject F.A.R. of 6.02 in the C6-2G zoning district.

The site is located in the C6-2G zoning district which permits a residential F.A.R. of 6.02, a 

maximum commercial F.A.R. of 6.0 and a community facility F.A.R. of 6.5. Setbacks above the 
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maximum height of the street wall of 10' on wide streets and 15' on narrow streets are required and 

thereafter the height of buildings are controlled by a sky exposure plane, with a ratio of 5.6:1 on wide 

streets and 2.7:1 on narrow streets. There are no front yard and side yard requirements. Rear yards 

are required to have a minimum depth of 30', but are not required when a property is located within 

100' of a corner. The C6-2G allows certain residential, community facility and commercial uses. 

There are limitations on the conversion of manufacturing space to other uses.

The C6-4A and C6-2 districts permit a range of limited residential, community facility and 

commercial uses. The C6-1G and C6-2G zoning districts also permit similar uses as well as some 

manufacturing uses and contain restrictions related to the residential uses.

Despite these restrictions, 80% of the buildings in the area contain Use Group 2 use on the upper 

floors, as mentioned earlier.

Description of the Proposed Project Area

The subject Premises has the addresses of 66 Allen Street and 315 Grand Street, New York, New 

York, is known as block 308, lot 14 on the New York City tax map, and is situated within an C6-2G 

zoning district. The Premises is on the southeasterly corner of Allen Street and Grand Street. The site 

has a 69'9" frontage on Grand Street and a frontage of 45'9" on Allen Street and contains 3,191 

square feet of lot area. The current floor area for the building is 15,729 square feet with a resulting 

F.A.R. of 4.91. The building occupies full lot coverage at the sub-cellar and first floor levels with a 

small airshaft on the upper levels. Above the first floor the streetwall rises without setback an 

additional four stories, to a total of five stories, with a total height of approximately 60' 10" to the 
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roof level. No rear yard is required at the subject location as the property is located within 100' feet 

of a corner.

The subject building was constructed in 1886 and was occupied by Edward Ridley & Sons as a 

department store. In 1901 Edward Ridley & Sons closed and the ground floor was altered for new 

commercial retail tenants, with various commercial use above. The earliest Certificate of Occupancy 

on file at the Department of Buildings, number 16039, dated January 21, 1930, lists stores on the 1st

floor and in the basement, club room on the 2nd floor, and offices on the 3rd, 4th and 5th floors. The 

next Certificate of Occupancy issued, number 19538, dated April 6, 1934, continues to list the same 

uses on each floor with meeting rooms on the 3rd and 4th floors. The most recent Certificate of 

Occupancy, number 62136, issued September 29, 1965, lists a boiler room and storage in the sub-

cellar, clothing store, use group 6C in the cellar, clothing store and dry goods store, use group 6C on 

the 1st floor, storage and altering of dry goods (accessory to 1st story) and medical office, use group 

6B on the 2nd floor, business office, use group 6B and meeting hall, use group 6C on the 3rd and 4th

floors, and one apartment (UG2) on the 5th floor.

Accordingly, it appears that since the subject building was first constructed and occupied in 1886,  

130 years ago, it has never been occupied by factory or manufacturing uses, and the only residential 

occupancy of the premises was and is on the 5th floor. In 1931 the three westernmost bays of the 

original structure were demolished in connection with the widening of Allen Street, and this is the 

current configuration of the subject building. As described in the LPC Certificate of Appropriateness, 

the subject premises has the style, scale, age and materials of the buildings that contribute to the 

special architectural and historic character of the Cast Iron Historic District.



5

The building is currently fully occupied with commercial retail UG6 use on the 1st floor, as well as a 

residential lobby, the 2nd floor is partially occupied by short-term UG 6 offices uses and partially 

vacant, the, 3rd and 4th floors are occupied by multiple short-term UG6 office uses, and the 5th floor is 

occupied by UG2 residential use.

On April 26, 2016, the Landmarks Preservation Commission (LPC) approved a Certificate of 

Appropriateness (COFA 18-5098) and Certificate of No Effect (CNE 18-5096). Additionally, a 

Modification of Use (MOU) #18-1500 was issued confirming that a program has been established for 

continuing maintenance that will result in the preservation of the building, and that the use 

modification, under the continuing maintenance program, contributes to a preservation purpose. At 

the current time, this work is being undertaken as set forth below, all with approved LPC and DOB 

permits. There is no work being undertaken in connection with the proposed change of use in the 

interior of the building.

Certificate of No Effect (CNE 18-5096): CNE restoration work is currently underway and consists of 

exterior work to the northern (Grand Street), western (Allen Street), and interior courtyard (light 

well) facades, including:

Replacing all windows on the Allen Street Façade and windows on floors four and five of the 

Grand Street Façade; 

Replacing brickwork and repointing masonry at select locations throughout all facades;

Removing abandoned metal anchors;

Repairing and resecuring masonry, metalwork and woodwork; 

Cleaning masonry and metal work; 

Repainting metalwork;

Temporarily removing and reinstalling decorative cast iron; and 

Replacing sealant, cast iron units, and woodwork. 
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Certificate of Appropriateness (COFA 18-5098): COA work consists of the following:

Construction of a rooftop addition and elevator bulkhead (as described in Section 1.5 below);

Install rooftop planters and mechanical equipment; 

Replace windows at floors two and three of the Grand Street Façade;

Replace the Grand Street Storefront and the Allen Street entrance;

Install interior roll-down gates; and

Removal of the fire escape at the subject premises. 

Additionally, the Commission issued a Miscellaneous Amendment 18-5870 (LPC 17-6669) on May 

12, 2016; and Miscellaneous/Amendment 19-8849 (LPC 19-7875) on February 15, 2017, approving 

supplemental drawings for the construction of the elevator bulkhead and related excavation only, as 

well as associated interior alterations.

While all CNE restoration work is currently underway, of the COFA items listed above, the removal 

of the fire escape would be performed on September 28th in order to provide access to the façade for 

CNE restorations. All other COFA work, as listed below, would be started on October 23rd per 

Miscellaneous Amendment 19-13035 issued on September 11, 2017: 

The installation of second and third floor Grand Street windows;

Grand Street storefront restorations;

Allen Street entry door replacement; and

The removal of the fire escape.

Description of the Proposed Development
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The project has two components (1) change of use on floors 2, 3 and 4 for residential UG2 use and 

the expansion of the residential lobby on the first floor to add an elevator lobby for ADA 

accessibility, as the existing building does not have an elevator; and (2) the enlargement of the 

existing building with a penthouse addition on the roof above the fifth floor for residential UG2 use. 

The first floor, sub-cellar and cellar will continue to be occupied by a retail UG6 use and accessory 

storage which is permitted as-of-right and which is not a part of this subject application. 

1.  The applicant proposes to convert the office space on floors 2, 3 and 4 to residential UG2 

use. There will also be a slight increase in the size of the residential lobby on the first floor. There 

will be no change in size to these floors. This conversion is due to certain vacancies created by the 

downsizing of certain of the existing commercial uses of their own accord and in part by the 

expiration of the leases that will occur in the future.

2.  The applicant also proposes to add a sixth floor penthouse (on the current roof level) 

which would setback approximately 13'5" from the Grand Street street line and 21'6" from the Allen 

Street street line above the existing fifth floor. This enlarged portion of the building would contain 

749 square feet of floor area and would increase the height of the building from 60' to 72' 2 2 " at the 

roof level. This would enlarge the existing 5th floor unit into a duplex.

The net effect of the change of use will be the addition of 7 new residential units. There will be 2 

units each on the 2nd, 3rd and 4th floors, and the existing 5th floor unit will be divided into 2 units, one 

of which will be a duplex with the penthouse enlargement. The addition of these 7 new units together 

with the existing 1 residential unit will result in a total of 8 residential units in the building.
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The proposed enlargement complies in all other respects with the applicable Zoning Resolution 

regulations, including maximum height, minimum required setbacks and compliance with the sky 

exposure plane.

As currently constructed, the building has a total floor area of 15,729 square feet with an F.A.R. of 

4.91. The as-of-right maximum permitted floor area for the site is 19,210 square feet of floor area 

with an F.A.R. of 6.02. The proposal would create 749 square feet of new floor area. The resulting 

new floor area total would be 16,621 square feet with an F.A.R. of 5.21. The new floor area and

F.A.R. are less than the permitted 19,210 square feet and F.A.R. of 6.02. The source of the additional 

floor area for the enlarged portion of the building will be from an excess unused floor area as the 

subject building is currently underbuilt pursuant to the allowable F.A.R. in the subject C6-2G zoning 

district together with floor area derived from mechanical deductions within the existing building.

Actions Necessary to Facilitate the Proposal

In order to facilitate the proposed project the applicant requests a Special Permit from the City 

Planning Commission, pursuant to 74-711. This Special Permit allows the Commission to modify the 

use regulations for zoning lots containing a landmark designated by the Landmarks Preservation 

Commission or for zoning lots located within Historic Districts designated by the Landmark 

Preservation Commission provided that certain conditions and findings are met.

As noted above, conversion to Use Group 2 from commercial use is not permitted in C6-2G district,

as set forth in 15-00. The Special Permit is the requested modification of ZR Section 15-021(e) to 

allow residential Use Group 2 use on the 2nd, 3rd and 4th floors and in the proposed penthouse 

enlargement.
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Lastly, the subject premises did obtain a Modification of Use report and a Certificate of 

Appropriateness, COFA number 18-5098, issued April 26, 2016, from the NYC Landmarks 

Preservation Commission for the proposed changes as is described more fully in the Statement of 

Findings submitted with this application.

Pursuant to Section 74-711 of the Zoning Resolution, the City Planning Commission has the power 

to grant the subject special permit, and to impose appropriate conditions and safeguards in 

connection with the use modifications.

In summary, the instant application proposes to convert the existing office space on floors 2, 3 and 4 

to residential use and to add a small penthouse above the 5th floor also for residential use, as well as 

to expand the existing first floor residential lobby to accommodate a new elevator and elevator lobby. 

There will now be a total of 8 residential units, an increase of 7 units from the existing 1 legal unit. 

The commercial retail and storage will remain in the sub-cellar, cellar and first floor. A review of the 

instant application and the accompanying materials shows that the required findings and conditions 

can be satisfied, and that the proposed use modifications are appropriate for the site and surrounding 

community.



ATTACHMENT NO. 11

Special Permit Pursuant to ZR Section 74-711

Discussion of Conditions

74-711

Landmark Preservation in All Districts

In all districts for zoning lots containing a landmark designated by the Landmarks 

Preservation Commission, or for zoning lots with existing buildings located within Historic 

Districts designated by the Landmarks Preservation Commission, the City Planning 

Commission may permit modification of the use and bulk regulations, except floor area ratio 

regulations, provided that:

(a) the following conditions are met:

(1) Any application pursuant to this Section shall include a report from the Landmarks 

Preservation Commission stating that a program has been established for continuing 

maintenance that will result in the preservation of the subject building or buildings, and that 

such use or bulk modifications, or restorative work required under the continuing 

maintenance program, contributes to a preservation purpose;

This application includes a Modification of Use report from the Landmarks Preservation 

Commission dated April 26, 2016 (LPC-176697 / MOU 18-5100, Exhibit A), stating:

AIn voting to issue the report, the LPC found that the application has agreed to undertake 

work on the Allen Street and Grand Street facades and roof, to restore the Designated 

Building and bring it up to a sound, first class condition; that the applicant has agreed to 

establish and maintain a program for continuing maintenance to ensure that the Designated 

Building is maintained in a sound, first-class condition; and that a restrictive Declaration 

(ADeclaration@) will be filed against the property which will bind the applicants and all heirs, 
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successors and assigns to maintain the continuing maintenance program in perpetuity.@

(2) Any application pursuant to this Section shall include a Certificate of 

Appropriateness, other permit, or report from the Landmarks Preservation Commission 

stating that such bulk modifications related harmoniously to the subject landmark building or 

buildings in the Historic District, as applicable; and 

This section is not applicable because no bulk modification is requested.

(3) The maximum number of dwelling units should be as set forth in Section 15-111

(Number of permitted dwelling units).

AAFor the conversion of non-residential floor area to residences, pursuant to Section 74-71

(Landmark Preservation), in C7, C8 and Manufacturing Districts, the maximum number of 

dwelling units shall equal the total floor area to be converted to residential use divided by the

applicable factor listed in the following table. Fractions equal to or greater than three quarters 

resulting from this calculation shall be considered to be one dwelling unit.@

This section is not applicable in the instant application as the premises is not within one of the listed 

districts.

*  *  *  *



ATTACHMENT NO. 11

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

74-711

Landmark Preservation in All Districts

In all districts for zoning lots containing a landmark designated by the Landmarks 

Preservation Commission, or for zoning lots with existing buildings located within Historic 

Districts designated by the Landmarks Preservation Commission, the City Planning 

Commission may permit modification of the use and bulk regulations, except floor area ratio 

regulations, provided that:

* * * *

(b)  In order to grant a special permit the City Planning Commission shall find that:

(1) such bulk modifications shall have minimal adverse effects on the structures or open 

space in the vicinity in terms of scale, location and access to light and air; and

This section is not applicable as there is no bulk modification. 

(2) such use modification shall have minimal adverse effects on the conforming uses 

within the building and in the surrounding area.

The applicant is seeking a modification of Zoning Resolution Section 15-021(e) to allow Use Group 

2 use on floors 2-4 of the Premises, in the expansion of the residential lobby on the first floor to 

accommodate a new elevator and elevator lobby, and in the new penthouse addition that will be 

located on the southeasterly portion of the roof above the existing fifth floor. The subject premises 
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already contains legal residential use on the fifth floor as set forth on the Certificate of Occupancy 

submitted with this Statement.

The proposed use of the spaces for residential use will not have any adverse effects on conforming 

use within that space or within the subject building. The sub-cellar, cellar and first floor are currently 

occupied by retail Use Group 6 uses with accessory storage. Floors 2, 3 and 4 are occupied by 

commercial office uses and the second floor is now partially vacant, the prior use also having been 

Use group 6 office use. The fifth floor has one legal residential unit. UG 2 use is compatible with 

commercial Use Group 6 use, and the entrances to the commercial space is directly off the street on 

Grand Street and Allen Street separate from the entrance to the existing UG2 use on Allen Street.

In addition to not having any adverse effects on conforming existing residential and commercial uses 

within the building, the proposed use of the upper floors for residential use will not have any adverse 

effects on the conforming uses in the surrounding area which substantially consist of residential uses. 

Of the 231 buildings within 600' of the subject premises cited earlier, 35, or 15%, contain residential 

use, and 151, or 65%, contain mixed use residential and commercial occupancy for a total of 186 

structures, or 80% of the total. This information was derived from the ZOLA website 

(http://maps.nyc.gov/doitt/nycitymap/template?applicationName=ZOLA). The proposed additional 

residential use, with the creation of only 7 new units and the enlargement of an existing unit in the 

structure is in keeping with these characteristics. The premises will also be preserved to reflect the 

primarily cast iron nature of the Grand Street facade, as well as the later constructed Allen Street 

facade.
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While this application is not seeking modification of any bulk requirements, there is a proposed 

enlargement to the building which is due to the addition of a small penthouse above the existing fifth 

floor. The penthouse addition would setback approximately 13'5" from the Grand Street street line 

and 22'6" from the Allen Street street line above the existing fifth floor. This enlarged portion of the 

building would contain 749 square feet of floor area and would increase the height of the building 

from 60' to 72' 2 2 " at the roof level.

As mentioned earlier, the source of the additional floor area for the penthouse enlargement will be 

from excess unused floor area as the subject building is currently underbuilt pursuant to the 

allowable F.A.R. in the subject C6-2G zoning district. The proposed modification of the use 

regulations will have minimal effect on conforming uses in the surrounding environment.

The City Planning Commission may prescribe appropriate additional conditions and 

safeguards which will enhance the character of the development of said zoning lot.

Conclusion

It is submitted that the instant application meets the criteria of Section 74-711, and we therefore 

respectfully requested that the City Planning Commission grant this special permit to allow a use 

modification for residential use for a portion of the first floor, the second through fourth floors, and 

on the new penthouse level above the existing fifth floor. The residential use is in keeping with the 

character of the neighborhood, and the net result will be of positive benefit to the community without 

creating any adverse impacts.
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